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APOLLO LAVASA HEALTH CORPORATION LIMITED 
CIN • 1185100MH2007PLC176736 
Balance Sheet 

As at 31st March 2022 

	

Note 	As at 31st /Stitch 

	

No 	2022  

I Rs in Lalrbs, 

As it 3lat Mar 
2021 Particular 

ASSETS 
.11 Non-current assets 

Property. Plant and Equipment 
.ei Capital worS..n progress 
icI Other intangible Assets 
(co 	Financial Assets 

Other Financial assets 
Current tax assets (net} 

7,076 86 

5.26 

16.12 
0.90 

7.190• 35 
26 36 
1173 

16 12 
0.03 

Current assets 
•e 	Financial Assers 

, 	Trade Receivables 
..., Cash and Cash equivalents 
hiq 	other Financial assets 
MI 	Other current effete 

204! 	 126 	 148 

2.05 	 12.97 	 7 le 

2.06 	 0.40 	 0.40 I 
2.07 	 0.76 	 0.91 

	

7,114.55 	7.26523 2  Total ASSetS 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity Share capital 

lb) 	Other Equity 
203 	 127 92 

	
127 93 

2.09 	 3,813.61 
	

4,a132 68 

(2/ Current liabilities 
• cai 	Financial liabilities 
13 Borrowings 
	

1.12 
Trade payables 
	

2.13 
r 	Other financial liabilities 

	
2.14 

!tut Wrier current haelhbes 
	

2.15 
Ir 	Au:art:tons 	 2.16 

Total Equity end 1j4b81t1e5 
	 - 

The ecoompaming notes are en integral pan of Ina finanrSals statemente 
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APOLLO LAVA.SA  HEALTH CORPORATION LIMITED 
ON u89100MH2007FIC176735 
Statement of Profit and Lou 
For the Year ended 31st March 2022 

Revenue from Operations 
Other Income 

Total Income 

(Rs. In Webs) 

For the Tear ended!, FOt the 'Nor ended 
31st March 2022 	315  learch,2021 

5 21f 	 61 

1356! 14 41 
17 02 

'EXPENSES 

.9perabonal Expenses 
onployee Benefit expenses 
Aormr.strative expenses 
finance Cost 
Deprecietton and amortization expenses 

229 	 21 04 
2.20 	 14 55 
2 2! 	 58/1 
222 	 73 13 
201 	 130 25 

    

  

212.10— Total Expenses 	 297/0  

 

  

Profit/(Ixus) bettor. exceptIOnal Items end tax 
lExceptional Items 

Profit/MOW before tax 
rdA expenses 
.1) Current tax 
12) Deterred tax charge 
(3) Tax revers-810f earlier year 
Profit/ (loss) for the Year 

Items Wt will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
2 Other Comprehensive Income 
Gain on fair value of defined benefit plans as per actuarial valuation 

Total comprehensive Income for the yea r(ComprIsIng Profit (loss) and 
Other Comprehensive Income for the year) 

lEarnings'per equity share INommal Value !M.' 
(Previous Year f 10b) 

It dasd In Runes) 
divrea (In Anneal 

01) 
(21021 
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APOLLO LAVASA HEALTH CORPORATION LIMITED 
, A 	iies100M11200, Ill 11431lb 
Cash How Statement for the year ended 31si March 2022 

Particulars 
For the Year 

ended 310 March 
2022 

For the Year 
ended 31st 
Mareh,2021 

A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING AttiVMES 
Net profit / flow bowie tas and Exceptional .tems imei 1113 	 ofvf  136. 
Aniuslifient tor 
• Interest on irt, '3 13 66 91 

Loss , ilfrafto on Sale Al Asset ;ti 	231 
• Deprectation 130 ES 11 45 
• CWIP Written on 

25 3b 

Operating Cash Flow before working Capital changes 139 121 i5) 57. 

Lincreasel • Decrease in Non Current Asset 
f Increasel I Decrease in Trade Receivables 0.22 0 16 
lincrease) ( Decrease in Loans and Advances 6. Other receivables (0.61) 0 12 
[increase) / Decrease Trade paWhie / Other Payable f19.95) ittI96 

A CASH GENERATED FROM OPE 	TING A 	rnr 159-74-  (7S.65) ... 

f tisf 	:./etit Taxes (Paid)/ Refunded 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACIIVI11ES 9.44 174.451 

5 CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of Fixed Assets / Capital Won't in Progress 19.31) 
Sale of fixed assets / Capital Work In Progress 21  f 
NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING AC9VIT1FS (0.31) 7.21 

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
interest Paid/Payable 
Proceeds from / iRepayment of/ Borrowings 

' 
65.00 73.00 

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACT1VMES 65,00 73.00 

Increase I (Decrease) in cash and Cash equivalents 	 5 23 4 5t. 

Cash and cash equiveentS at beginning of Year 7.74 3 18 
;:ash and cash equivalents et end of Tear 12.97 7.74 

Details of Cash and cash equivalents are given in note Nd 2-05 
Previous year f ig ur es have been regrow:feat? eCaStednftherever nece satiY• 

As per our Report of even date atIschod 
For K. S. Aim & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration No .100186W 

cacAWI R. "frattat• 
Sachln A. Negendhl 	 SantoSh Marathe 	 Svaji Two 
Farmer 	 Director 	 Direocr 
mernotirshio No. 112888 	 DIN 07755759 	 DiN08522O48 

Place Mamba' 
Dale 30th April 7022 

For and on Dalian of the Board of Directors of 
Apollo Lagasa Health Corporation limited 



APOLLO lAVASA HEALTH CORPORATION LIMITED 

Note No.).: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS AS AT 3151 MARCH, 2022 

A Company Overview 

Apollo Lavasa Health Corporation Limited the company') is a public limited company Incorporated and domiciled In India and having its 
'Hospital and Health care services at Lavasa. India. The company was incorporated December 13, 2007. and having its registered office in 
Ravi Mumbal, India. The company operates as a subsidiary of Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Limited. 

B Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements 
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard find AS) under the historical cost convention on the 
accrual basis except for certain financial Instruments which are measured at fair value, the provision of Companies Act, 2013 (to the extend 
notified). The Ind AS prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with rules 4 &the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules. 2015 

and Companies (India Accounting Standard) Amendment Rules 2016, 

C 	Statement of Compliance 

The Financial Statements comprising Balance Sheet, Statement of profit and Loss, Statement of changes in Equity. Cash Flow Statement. 
together with notes for the year ended 31st March, 2022 have been prepared In accordance with Ind AS as notified under the Companies 
(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules. 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016 

O Basis of measurement 
The financial statements nave been prepared on a historical cost convention and on an accrual basis, except for the following material 
items that have been measured at fair value as required by relevant Ind AS; 
i Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy on financial instruments); 
H. Defined benefit and other long-term employee benefits. 

E FunctIonal and Presentation Currency 

Items included in financial statement of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment In Which the 

Company operates ("the functional currency"). 
Indian rupee is the functional currency of the Company. 
The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (Rs.) width Is the Company's presentation currency. All financial information 
presented in Indian Rupees has been rounded up to the nearest laths except where otherwise indicated. 

F 	Use of Estimates 

The preparations of financial statementh In conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions 
that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, the disclosures of contingent assets and 

contingent liabilities, at the time of financial statements, income and expenses during the period. Actual results may differ from these 

estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized In 

the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods which are affected. 

Application at accounting policies that require critical accounting estimates and assumption having the most significant effect on the 
amounts recognised In the financial statements are : 

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment 
Measurement of defined employee benefit obligations 
Provisions 
Utilisation of Tax Losses 

G SIGNIFICANT AC[01011106 POLICIES: 
a) Property, Pint and Equipment 

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and Impairment losses If any. Cost comprises the purchase 
price and any attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition forts Intended use. Borrowing costs relating to acquisition of 
fixed assets which takes substantial period of time to get ready for Its intended use are also included to the extent they relate to the period 

till such assets are ready to be put to use. 

b) Depreciation and Amortization 
Depreciation on tangible assets is provided on straight line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets on pro-rata basis. The 

estimated useful lives areas below, 

Building ; 30 Years 
Plant & Machinery : 15 years 

Medical Equipments: 13 years 

Computers : 6 years 

Office Equipments: 5 years 

Vehicles 8 years 

Furniture & Fixtures: 10 years 
For the above classes at assets, based on internal assessment. Management believes that the useful life as given above represents the 
period over which It expects to use these assets. Hence the useful lives of these assets are different from the useful lives as prescribed 
under Part C of Schedule II of Companies Act, 2013. 

el intangible Assets 
Intangible assets are valued at cost less accumulated amortisation and Impairment loss if any. intangible assets are amortized over their 

respective individual estimated useful fives on straight line basis. 



g 

dl Financial instruments 
a. Financial Assets 
Financial assets comprises of Investments In the equity and debt securities. trade receivables cash and cash equivalents and other financial 
assets. 

Initial recognition: 
All financial assets are recognised Initially at fair value plus In case of financial assets not recorded fair value through profit or loss, 
transaction cost attributable to the acquisition of financial assets purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within 

a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date. i.e., the 

date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the assets. 

Subsequent measurement: 
I. FlnanCial assets measured at amortized cost: 
Financial assets held within a business model whose objective Is to hold financial assets In order to collect contractual cash flows and 
contractual terms of financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the 
principal amount outstanding are measured at amortised cost using effective Interest rate (EIR) method The EIR amortisation Is recognised 
at finance income in Statement of Profit and Loss. 

The Company while applying above criteria has classified the following at Amortised cost 

a) 	Trade receivable 

01 	Other Financial Assets 

Financial assets at Fair Value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI): 
Financial assets that are held within a business Model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling 
financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specific dates to cash flows that are Solely payments of 

principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding are subsequently measured at FVTOCI. Fair value movements in financial assets 

at FVTOCI are recognised in other comprehensive income. 

Ill. Financial asset are measured Weir value through profit or loss (fT/TPL) 

Financial assets are measured at fair value through profit or loss if it does not meet the criteria for classification as measured at amortised 
cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income. All fair value changes are recognised In the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

De recognition of financial assets 
Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or the financial asset Is 
transferred and the transfer qualifies for de recognition. On de recognition of a financial asset In its entirety, the difference between the 
carrying amount (measured at the date of de recognition) and the consideration received (Including any new asset obtained less any new 
liability assumed) shall be recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

C. 	Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities - 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is presented in Balance Sheet when, and only when, the Company has a legal 

right to offset the recognised amounts and Intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liability 
simultaneously. 

d. 	Reclassification of Financial Assets — 

The Company determines classification of financial assets arid liabilities on Initial recognition. After initial recognition, no re classification Is 
made for financial assets which are categorised as equity instruments at EVTOCI and financial assets or liabilities that are specifically 
designated at FVTPL. For Financial Assets which are debt instruments, a reclassification Is made only If there is a change in the business 
model for managing those assets. Changes to the business model are expected to be very in frequent. The management determines 

change in the business model as a result et external or internal changes which are significant to the corny s operations. A change in the 
business model occurs when the company either begins Or Ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations. lithe company 
reclassifies the financial assets, it applies the reclassification prospectively from the reclassification date which Is the first day of the 
Immediately next reporting period following the change in business model. The Company does not restate any previously recognised gains. 

losses (Including Impairment gains or losses) or Interest, 

el Impairment 
The Company makes assessment of any Indicator that may lead to impairment of the Assets on an annual basis. An asset Is treated as 

impaired when the carrying cost of the asset exceeds its recoverable value, which is higher of net selling price and the value In use. 
Impairment loss. If any. Is charged to profit and loss account in the year in which it is identified as impaired. 

f) 	Taxes on income 

The tax expense comprises of current tax & deferred tax charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year. Income tax 
expense is recognized In profit and loss except to the extent that it relates to Items of equity and other comprehensive income. Current tax 
Is calculated In accordance with the tax laws applicable to the current financial year using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted on 

the reporting date. Deferred tax is recognised using balance sheet method providing for temporary differences between the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. where there are unabsorbed 
depreciation or carry forward losses, deferred tax assets are recognised only If there is virtual certainty of realisation of such assets. Other 

deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent there is reasonable certainty of realisation In future. At each balance sheet date. 

recognised and unrecognised deferred tax assets are reviewed. 

Revenue Recognition 
I) Revenue Is recognised as and when services are rendered. 

H) interest income is recognised on time proportionate at basis 

h) 	Employee Benefits 
I) Definer; Contribution Plans 

Company's Contributions paid/payable during the year to Provident Fund and Labour Welfare Fund are recognized in the Profit and Loss 

Account. 



Ii) Defined Benefit Plan & Other long term benefits 
Liability towards gratuity and leave encashment is determined on actual basis. Difference in liability is recognized immediately in the 

statement of Profit and Loss Account as income or expenses. 
Current liability is measured on actual basis and same is not discounted. 
Short-term employee benefits such as salaries, wages, short term compensated absences, performance Incentives etc. and expected cost 
of bonus are recognised as expenses at the undtscounted amounts in the Statement of Profit and Loss of the year in which the related 

service Is rendered. 

Borrowing Costs 
Borrowing costs (less any income on the temporary investments of those borrowings) attributable to qualifying assets are capitalised. Other 

borrowing costs are charged to profit and Loss account 

jl 	COntIngencles / Provisions 

A provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event and It Is probable that an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the 

obligation. 
Contingent liabilities are not provided for unless a reliable estimate of probable outflow to the Company exists as at the Balance Sheet 
date Contingent assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements. 

k) Earning Per Share 

Basic earning per share Is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for be year attributable to the equity shareholders [after deducting 
preference dividends and attributable taxes, if any) by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. For the 
purpose of calculating diluted earning per share, net profit & loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders and weighted number of 
shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares. 

I) 	Foreign Currency Transactions 
1. Initial Recognition:- Foreign currency transactions are Initially recorded In the reporting currency, by applying to the foreign currency 
amount the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction. 

2. Conversion:- Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are reported using the closing rate at the reporting date. 
Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated In a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at 

the date of the transaction. 
3 Treatment:- Exchange differences arising on settlement/ restatement of short-term foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities of the 
Company are recognised as Income or expense In the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

m) Lease 
Where the Company is the lessee and the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased term, 
are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the Profit and Loss account on a straight-line 

basis over the lease term. 

n) Segmental Reporting 
The Company's operation Is considered under one segment "Hospital and Healthcare Services" for Internal reporting. Therefore the 
Company's business does not fall under different operational segments as defined by Ind AS 108 - 'Operating Segments" referred to In 

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

al Recent accounting pronouncements: 
Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standard or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules as issued from time to time, On March 23. 2022. MCA amended the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
Amendment Rules, 2022. applicable from April 01, 2022 as below: 

Ind AS 103 -Reference to Conceptual Framework 
The amendments specify that to qualify for recognition as part of applying the acquisition method, the identifiable assets acquired and 
IMbilities assumed must meet the definitions of assets and liabilities In the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting under Indian 
Accounting Standards (Conceptual Framework) issued by the institute of Chartered Accountants of India at the acquisition date, These 
changes do not significantly change the requirements of Ind AS 103. The Company does not expect the amendment to have any significant 

impact in Its financial statements, 

Ind AS 16 - Proceeds before Intended use 
The amendments mainly prohibit an entity from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling 
items produced while the company is preparing the asset for its intended use. Instead, an entity will recognise such sales proceeds and 
related Cost In profit or loss. The Company does not expect the amendments to have any impact in Its recognition of its property, plant and 

equipment in Its financial statements. 

Ind AS 37 -Onerous Contracts - Costs of Fulfilling a Contract 
The amendments specify that that the 'cost of fulfilling' a contract comprises the 'costs that relate directly to the contract. Costs that 
relate directly to a contract can either be incremental costs of fulfilling that contract [examples would be direct labour, materials) or an 
allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts, The amendment Is essentially a clarification and the Company does not 
expect the amendment to have any Significant impact in its financial statements. 

Ind AS 199- Annual improvements to Ind AS (2021) 
Tile amendment clarifies which fees an entity includes when It applies the '10 percent test of Ind AS 109 In assessing whether to 
derecognise a financial liability, The Company does not expect the amendment to have any significant Impact In its financial statements. 

Ind AS106 - Annual Improvements to Ind AS (2021) 
The amendments remove the Illustration of the reimbursement of leasehold improvements by the lessor in order to resolve any potential 
confusion regarding the treatment of lease incentives that might arise because of how lease incentives were described In that Illustration, 
The Company does not expect the amendment to have any significant impact In Its financial statements, 



APOLLO LAVASA HEALTH CORPORATION LIMITED 
CIN:- U85100MH2007PLC176736 
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
Mat 31st March 2022 

( 	in Lakhs)  

As at 31st 	As at 31st Mar 
March 2022 	2021 

 

  

  

   

2,02 	Other Financial Assets (Unsecured, considered good) 
Deposits 16.12 16.12 

16.12 16.12 

2.03 	Current Tax Assets (Net) 
Advance Payment of Taxes 0.90 0.08 

0.90 0.08 

2.04 	Trade Receivables (Unsecured, considered good) 
(I) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered good 

Less than 6 months 
6 months -1 year 
1-2 years 
2-3 years 

0.22 0.19 

0.31 

More than 3 years 1.04 0.98 

1.26 1.48 

2.05 	Cash and Cash equivalents 
(a) Balances With Banks - in Current Account 11,73 6.72 

- In Deposit Account# 1.00 1.00 

# Security for Bank Guarantee 
1W Cash On Hand 0.24 0.02 

Cash and Cash equivalent consist of balances with banks which are 
unrestricted for withdrawal and usage 

12.97 7.74 

2.06 	Other Financial assets 
(a) Deposits 0.40 0.40 

0.40 0.40 

2.07 	Other Current Assets 
Prepaid Expenses 0.76 0.97 

0.76 0.97 

Non-current liabilities 
Financial Liabilities 

2.10 	Other financial liabilities 
(a) Other deposits 5,00 5.00 

5.00 5.00 



APOLLO LAVASA HEALTH CORPORATION LIMITED 
CIN:- U85100MH2007PLC176736 
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
As at 31st March 2022 

( 	in Lakhs)  

As at 31st 	As at 31st Mar 
March 2022 	2021 

 

  

  

   

2.11 	Deferred tax liabilities (net) 
A 	Deferred Tax Liabilities 

Depreciation 114.63 98.74 

Claims & Allowances 
114.63 98.74 

Total 

B 	Deferred Tax Assets 
Others (98.74) 0.93 

Carry forward losses 213.37 97.81 

Total 114.63 98.74 

Net Deferred Tax Liabilities (A-8) 

Current liabilities 
Financial Liabilities 

2.12 	Short Term Borrowings 
Payable to Related Parties 

Inter Corporate Deposits from related parties 1.660.38 1,595.38 

1,660.38 1,595.38 

2.13 	Trade payables 
To Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 
To Others 

Less than 1 year 8.22 13.93 

1-2 years 0.05 0.01 

2-3 years 0.01 76.00 

More than 3 years 204.87 128.86 

213.16 218.81 

2.14 	Other Financial Liabilities (Current) 
(a) Interest payable to related parties 
(b) Interest accrued but not due on borrowings 

1,282.72 1,216.90 

1,282.72 1,216.90 

2.15 	Other Current Liabilities 
(a) Customer Advances 
(b) Other Payables 

(i) Statutory & employee dues payable 

0.01 

7.98 

10.12 

5.29 

7.99 1541 

2.16 	Short Term Provisions 
Provision for Gratuity 2.22 1.72 

Provision for Leave encashment 1.34 1.40 

3.56 3.13 



APOLLO LAVASA HEALTH CORPORATION LIMITED 
( Rs. In Lakhs) 

As at 31st 
March 2022 

As at 31st 
Mar 2021 

2.08 Share Capital 

(a) Authorised 

50,00,000 (Previous Year 50,00,000 ) Equity Shares of 	10/- each 500.00 500.00 

(b) SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP 

500.00 500.00 

Equity Share Capital 

12,79.201 (Previous Year 12,79,201) Equity Shares of 2 10/- each fully paid up 127.92 127.92 

Details of holding comoanv and shareholders holdlno more than 5% 

shares 

Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd the holding Company 6,52,393 equity 
shares (51.00%) (As on 31.03,2022- 6,52,393 shares 51%) 

Lavasa Corporation Limited, 6,26,808 equity shares (49.00%) (As on 

31.03.2022 - 6,26,808 shares 49%) 

Total 127.92 127.92 

Cc) 	Share Held by Promoters 

Name of Promoters 
No of Share at the 

beginning of the year 
No of Share at the end of 

the year 

Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd 6,52,393 6,52,393 

Lavasa Corporation Limited 6,26,808 6,26,808 

A) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the period 

Eaulty Shares As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st Mar 2021 

No of shares 
Rs. In 
Lakhs 

No of shares Rs. In Lakhs 

At the beginning of the year 12,79,201 127.92 12,79,201 127.92 

At the end of the year 12,79201 127.92 12,79,201 127.92 

B) Rights & restriction attached to equity sha eholders 
The Company has only one class of equity hares having ace value of T10/- each. Every holder of equity shares Is 
entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be 
entitled to receive any of the remaining as ets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amount. Any 
dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of shareholders In the ensuring Annual 
General Meeting. 
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APOLLO LAVASA HEALTH CORPORATION LIMITED 
CIN:- U85100MH2007PLC176736 
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
For the Year ended 31st March 2022 

For the Year 
ended 31st 
March 2022 

For the Year 
ended 31st 
March,2021 

2.17 Revenue from Operations 
Sales Receipt - Out Patient Department 15.27 2.62 

Sales Receipt - In Patient Department 
15.27 2.62 

2.18 Other Income 
Interest on Income Tax Refund 0.01 0.05 

Profit on Sale of Asset (Net) 5.23 

Other Income 13.55 9,13 

13.56 14.41 

2.19 Operational Expenses 
Operating Expenses 3.79 6.99 

Electricity Charges 17.25 20.60 

21.04 27.59 

2.20 Employee Benefit Expenses 
Salaries and wages 12.85 15.11 

Contribution / provisions to and for provident, Gratuity and 
other funds 1.12 1.21 

Staff welfare"expenses 0.58 1,23 

14.55 17.55 

2.21 Administrative expenses 
Office & Other General Expenses 6.25 5.52 

Security Services 2.61 3.04 

Professional Fees 13.10 5.52 

Insurance Expenses 1.58 1.68 

Housekeeping Expenses 3.36 3.35 

Other Expenses 3.69 3.64 

Sundry Balances Written Off 26.21 

Office Maintenance & Others 0.15 0.07 

Payment to Auditor 
for Statutory Audit 
for Limited Reviews 

0.89 
0.89 

0.89 
0.53 

58.72 24.22 

2.22 	Finance Cost 
Interest On Inter Corporate Deposit 73.13 66.09 

73.13 66.09 



6.181.51 
5.17537 

.7.190.35 
7.076,86  

21 73 i  21.73 
5.26 I 	5.26 10.27 	1.95 

6.39 	1.85 

	

918.75 	75.78 

	

874.05 	16.94 

	

1.99 	 0.09 

	

1.99 	 0.09 
ing Amount 

As at 31st march 2021 
Balance as of 31st March 2 

• 
2 01 - a- Leasehold land includes a portion of land where some disputes have arisen on the mantra)* title, for which the lessor is taking necessary actions. 

*2.01 - b .Ashiana mousing Ltd has illegally encroached 630 Sq MTR land at Dasve. Company has filed suit against the said encroachment before Hon Civil Judge Senior Division Pune. 

For Apollo La sa heath  Comoratioo Lid 

as 

Ca 

5; 

Total 

67.99 

(8.27)  

Vehicles 
Office 

Equiprnents 

APOLLO LAVASA HEALTH CORPORATION LIMITED 

2.01 
Fixed Assets ifts in Lakhs/ 

1 I 	intangible ASSet5 Gross Carrying value  

fihrtiCulirS 

Tangible Asset I 

Leasehold lend* 
Building and 

sheds 
Plant 61 

Ma[nineties 
Medical 	furniture 

Equipment 	and fixtures 
Computers Vehicles 

Office 
Equipments Tote l 

7.664.88 

I 	Cf3criDuter  software 

80.10 

Total 

80,10 

Balance as of 31st Mar 2020 	, 

Additions 
Deductions! disposals 
Balance as of 31st Mar 2021 
Additions 
Deductions/ disposals 

6,217.48 
- 
- 

1,202.53 174.75 23.41 11.90 17.80 10.25 

(10.25) 

6.70 

- (10.251 

, 

i 	80,10  
I 

80.10 
174 23A7 11.90 17.80 6,70 7,654.63 

6217.48 
- 
.. .75 1.20253 

0.31 
0-31 

T 	80.10 80. 10 
6.217.48 1.202.5 174.75 23.78 11.90 7.80 6.70 7.654.94 

Raisers as of 31st March 2022 

9 hie Assets 

58 36 	513.3 

Mang 

Computer l Total 
software I 

4891 ' 48.91 

945 Balance as 531st War 2020 

DepreinattON arriartisation charge for the year 
Accumulated deprecation/ altiortiSatiOn On 
thipasels 
Balance as of 31st Mar 2021 

DeprecatioN amortisation charge for the perK 
Accumulated deprecation/ ainartisabon on 
)0,sposals 
Balance as of 31st March 2022 

Building and 	Plant 6, 	Medial 	furniture 
Leasehold land

Computers 
sheds 	Machlnedes 	Equipment and fixtures 

	

0.0 
	

239.07 	84.05 
	 5.70 

	

5.94 	44.70 
	

14.92 	 2.09 
	

014 	0.11 

	

5.97 	283.78 
	

9E1.97 	 3.20 
	

9.95 	15.81 

	

5,94 
	

44.70 	58.84 
	 4,19 	0.10 

41.91 
	

328.48 
	

157.81 
	

17.39 
	

10.05 	15.81 

6.27) 
6.61 

6.61 

464.28 , 

113.77 

_ 	I 

	

578.06  ' 	74.64 I 74.84 I 

16 48 16.48 

9-45 

Accumulated Depreciation / Amortisation 

Particulars 

8.27 	 52 

0.09 



APOLLO LAVASA HEALTH CORPORAllON UNITED 

Nate No.2 NOTES TO ACCOUNTS FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS 

2.23 Cantingant LialANY 

• agalnat the Company not acanawladried as debts:- 

a 	Income 143 Appeal pending bet ore COrnsitrAtiOner or Income Pas lAppeall Mum bat for Assesternent Year 3063-14 tor M 71 76 Lektas IltreslOusYea r RS 21 76 LalthS) 

Estrmated arnOunt of cootraCts remateinto to PO esetutel on Capdalaccount and not provided for Inel ol advances) 	Lee Fat [Previous year Nil Latish 

e1 	Bane Guarantee of P. 1 Laths given 10 Manarastrto pollotton Control acterd 

2.24 Retail Party Olsclowar• 
0 	Particulars of Saluted Pa 	width contra 

	 9  

• Hal& COMMA 
	

a ComPanY 
AChiosphb En  

With the CO pan : 

s) a 
rt Praormacv  

PPP lei islets altn 
30 0 Health L 

CI Otter Related Parted  
Sanaa Corparatan Am red (IA L) (42% Shareholder)  
Bona Sera Het0I5 United (Associate at ICU  
Chaste! 	 te OF LW  
1.19rnatei Hotel Limited lEtt bsidqerasa ol LCLI  
Lgvasa Hotel LW 5 absidis nes al 14.1  
Full Spectrum. Rd we time Longed Isubstd ones of Lal  
Reasons bItHausino Lim ite0 	idia 	33 LI  
My CAI TecLEOloor Ltd (Sv bsididrifl of LCLI  
Wrgslitno 'rhos FOC lilies SelvKej Limited (SobsAhanes or LCI 
Warannen Tounsal Ltouted 14L10544 ins of LCLI  
6 potless Laundry Soryttes Limited (56231d20er or LC LI  
• Ii0Sorts Longed (socist OF  
Dawe Convention Cemer 2milted 15vAtidianes of LC  
J03221E22 Club 510.32666 13236102602.021-612  

LAL 

II) 	Transactions with Related Partner during the period : 
It In LIMN 

Nature of TranSiction1 

Apollo Hospitals EnterprIsma tinned taloPs• COrporatborl Ltd 

Parent °Jansen/ 
Sabana 

Ana FRIIRW  
ries 

Other RaNtail Parties Other Renard Partial 

31et March 
2022 

UNMaga 
2021 

31st girth 
2022 

last Plana 
202L 

31st Earth 
2022 

3111 March 
2021 

Sale of Asian 
Apollo Ho pi' 	['Megan. Ltd 

Rent Received 
Apulia Posparan Emerprne Ltd 

Apollo Pharnlity Lel 1.92 

Inter caramita Deposit Racalvad 

Apollo nospitelSPoteronse Ltd 

Interest On Inter oorporate Dalpollt 
Apollo Respite Enterprise Ltd 

LaSsala Corporabon limited 

7313 06 

Project and Other Semites Received 

La rasa Corporatron Limited 

ReaSertable Piousino Llooted 

Sa hyarlrl City Management Umrted 

Apollo Hospital Enterprise Ltd 

Apollo Pharmacy Ltd 

Apollo Health A Lifestyle Amami 

Apollo Teleherna Services int Ltd 

6.23 

Inter caniorate Orrposn otitttanding 
Apulia Nasotalanterp sae Ltd 

Lava 	Corporation Limited 

608.00 623..00 
972.30 97230 

Intern Atoned and dim 

Apollo Hospital Enterprise Ltd 

lavasa Carpi ration Lunged 

257-34 Ia6 47 
1.030.43 I.030 43 

Samoa, Deposit Received 

Apollo Hospitals Enterpthe Ltd 

SeCtAlty Dapoilt Repaid 
Apollo hosprtsa Enterprise Ltd 10.00 

Security Deposit OribtandIna 

40IR Aospitals 6.12032203.• Ltd 

Includedn 
Apollo Palette/4ln Services Pot Ltd 

Reasonable Hanna Waned 

Lavasa Corporatarm Limited 

910 0.50 

3,2666136 Cite 



Advance Re4elveir 

APOlio Hospital Enterprise Ltd 

Included In Advance from Customer 

Apollo Hospital 541475[4e Ltd 

Equity Mitre Capitol 

Lamm Conporabon limited 

Ap0110 510Spital Enterprise LW 05.24 65.74 .  . 

1041441,0 mind. payable; & other plyahleS 

Mosso C00074600 Innate • • 

My Crty Technology LW 24.53 24.53 

Sahayadn City Marirtement 
107.13 107.72 

Whothirt Thrust FaClIrty Service 9.52 952 

Reasonable Housaig 071md 
24.51 24.11 

Apollo lelenealth SimelCeS P4 Ltd 

Apollo health 6 Illeslyle Limited 

Apollo Phannacy Ltd 1.22 

Apollo NOrtilalEnterprIse LW 38.01 30.01 

tcometel Hotel Limited . 0.30 030 

Via mane., power Simply Ltd 

Included fa Trade Iterolvables 

Lavaia Corporation braked 

Ecoutortil Mart lArnItecl - 

Apol.10 flosortal Enterprise Ltd . 0.19 

Apollo PhalMarylrt 0.12 

Starlit Reason Umfted 

Dame Convention Center limited 

MI Spertpurn Adventure limited  
- 0.09 

Bona Sera Hotels lImIted 

Larass Hotel Me 
• 

Man1 Retreat fel 
. laS aam,ned an a mill a lion III Il açaunst Lavata Corpo ratmn 

Limileci IC ILly an Ormismanalcrosiner and inc.atorl tlie Ca moralelrisofrenc Ilesolotoo Prof ss 1030 under Tim insolvency and Can kna ptt y [Ode 200 
13 BC in accordance with Me promanins ol 19C the rowers 44 he (road CI Mem ton ol ICIshall5mM suspended and tile m avowal 01ICI presertly 
rests min the Resolution MolessionaI l'AP 1 a ppouilel under t emersion. of IOC As a result Cl the same various ositstarthirt bala mart of other relates/ 
oartrts as refume tom note 2 74 01 ICI are &alien to carrion lions LC Lea 945 share wide or Apollo Lay sa Health Corps Men Ltd 

215 	Earnings Par Share: 

Partculart 
304 Mirth 

2022 
33.41 Mirth 

2021 

prorrulLossi alter La naomi as pee etatement of prolit and loss in Lath 1195.50) 011.92) 

55.Preference Dreluend ml e.jmsjla Live Pr. stance Stritnit n tar 
Met ProFit I Lo.si after preference divele,id 0.95ren) 016-941 

re 	 mk EPS) 12.79.201 12.19.201 

EM.111111 Per Share (Basic) 	In flupoesi 05 30 32.505 
12.79.201 Welcilned Average number oilAIM 511ar es for Diluted [PSI 12 79.201 

9Fir 	tlare oiiuted3 f,n Rijpeesi 311 (32.591 

2.26 Fine nail iliStnunerMs BY Catellort 
The coning value and the lair VolUe of linenclel ImtrunientS by non category is at Mirth 31. 2022 

PIrticulsm118115°°.  

F k"entlej  
'nets i 

4 	51 
. 

amortlsed 

404rt 

Fine M141 
assets / 

IlabIlltlei it 
'VTOL 

Flotricill 
asseW 

lhblIllin et 
710001 

Total cany140 
value 

Total ralr 
Value 

Asada 
Trade receivables LID 140 nree 

valn nre Milera rik balances cre 	d Ca 	1 	o 7.74 2.74 7 74 
_1 7re rmre Nn 
al 	'noal Assam 1652 16 52 16.52 

Lis billtill 

Tra°71°775157  
Other current 414 	ales 1.0107n 161079 1 0I0 79 

The carlyiim value end Mt M10 Velua itlInendal 
	ams by nth reticomal5 it Mirth 31. 2021 

Partlnillini 

rinamlal 
stilts! 

1105411Se it 

costs 

Financial 
Mats / 

Ilabrttles et 

ilnentM1 
UMW 

111511thra at 
RiTO-C1 

nit.. Whit
amortisedMcrIrt 

Total Carrying Total flilr 

Trade rece.valales 
Cash 	d Cash, tqulvitanm end other bank balances 
Other Financial Assets 

Us01101es 
Trade Parables 223 5* 223.50 

Other ruccent Liabilities 1 541.68 

tn Laths 



Particulars Contractual Cashllow Canying 
rrtakint 

1u522.38 
273.50 

0.12 Months 

1.577.3,‘ 

1-3 years 3-5 years Mays S yen Total 

1 531.15 
227.50 8Ornwortnqs from others 

Trade payables.  
Other current hathilhes 

2.27 filtered InCOM4 /1Expenseil, Gains/ lLout) recognized en financial asset' and 11•06tias 	
riii F_ak 

?Salt Olkra 

Year Ended 
March 31. 

2022 

Veer Ended 
Marsh 31. 

2021 

f 41;4631 µsem at amortised FoSt 

in1gtes1  exorne on hank nefos (8 
rnterest Income on other 0 0 

Valiassets 
tenpairmant on trade Teen 	es 
GaIN losses on nnartrial assets 

0 0 

Flinandal Assets at fair Value dumb Mont and Less INT14.1 
bondend on CI u0251 Egogy Shams, Mutual Funds/ Other InStruments 

0 a 

Fait 9s1oe i001001-05519° Quoted Egni12 815"ebi  Mutual f sa9f f af°18,10,051W05” 
0 0 

Financial IllabBilles It AmOrthod rust 
interest expenses on borrowings overdrafts and intercorporateposit boos 164.01 

G292 losses on grove Lai assets 

Fen Income and ealsenses (Other than those Intl laded In detorminlng SIR) arising from Financial mum 
and Plnencial nobilities that ere not at Fa I r Value Through Phan and Loss 

'Total 64.06  164.07 

2.25 Ea 	vie te credit rlsk 
The Gnaws Carrying amount of financial assets, net of any impairment losses reeng nIsed represents the maxim pin MOW expos re The  

was at follows. 

Particulars 
Ass' Mirth 

11, 2032 
As at March 

31,2021 

investments 
Trade hies (Net of CCal 
Other 652 

total is, 10.75 

2.29 flnanClal MUM 'Mange past due but not Impaired 
There is mother tilts 01 financiaI aSSet5 that pall 
born be data of intiOiCe The aging or trade recenta9 	of allowances, Lb t are past doe is given below 

Period (In doss) 
As et Mar 31. 

2022 
Mat Mar 31, 

2.021 
0-30 days east clue 0.19 0.19 

31-1 year past flue 0Q3 

1-3 year past due 0.03 

More than t years past due 1.04 0.90 

Financial mots that are neither pact dui nor Impaired 

Particulars 
M at Mar 31. 

2022 
As it Mar 31. 

7011 
Cash and Cash En obiale nts and other bank balances 
other nnancal assets 

re to credit rise 

other than trade receivables ilie a p 33233sts 01 trade recacrables have been gongs:Wed 

2.30 Liquidity RUM 
Liquidity risk w the risk trot the company Will encounter difficulty in meeting the 0018 a [Ions associated with its financial liatolitles that are Settled by delwerInp C1911 or 
another financialasset-The company's approach for manatung liquidity is to ensure as far as gossible that it 	always have sufficient lig rp1d Pry to meet Its liabilities 
when doe, under nonnaland Wrested sonditrons, without incurring unacceptahM Imam or nskIng darnagei t the company's reputation, TypWally the company ensures 
that It has sufficient rash on demand to meet eypenel operatiOnal expenses. us-swing of financial oMpatians. 

Maturity Analysis of financial Instruments 

As At March M. 2022 

Particulars 
Csrrykill 
amount 

Contactual Cash now 

012 Months 1-3 year' 3-5 yews Mare 5 years Total 

Berrovonus from otheil 
I.595 011 

Trade PaYabIes 
Other current habtlrneS 5 SI 15 41 1541 

M At March 31, 2021 
	

F In Laths 

2.31 Interest Rate Risk: 

I ntereSt rate Fmk Is the risk that an upward Movement In Interest rates would [Sexy affect the borroWing COsts of the company, 

The interest rate gro5le of the COMpang Interest beanng financial Inst.-urge tS were as follow' 

tempo amount 

Pertieulars 
Mat March 

31, 2022 
As at March 

31.2031 

Fred riteIIIS-0101Ialts 

- PlarrOw MIS from giants 
• °gnomic.* from Others 1 599..30 1522.30 

Fair value sensitivity for flied nib Inetnunants 
SheCompany goes not !CLOW! for any Shed rata finance I •ssem and [ubilitib. et  fain value tI,rou5 h profit or 1015 Therefore a Change to 	rates 	reponin0 

date would not affect 2,081 and less 

In Laths 



It in Lases 237 	Onalls of Forelan [unary Esdendthire 

Particulars 
As at March 

31.1032 

%reap Currency Expenditure Mi Nil 

AS at MarCh 
31.2011 

II afters Lease Rental payMents 
AS It March 
31.2022 

As et Mirth 
31.2021 

WI  
ire Later Ulan one yeas and net later than five year.  
Oa) Laterthan the yews  
ut Lease %mem ttheysed duttne the year  
at theta eser 	 9 

ii Leased Assets Residential Apartments 
III Future lease rental payments are determined en the thus  OF lease savable as per the apreement  

east hi tern 
	

differences lurk. Cunene Period end Miriam yew 

Particulars Depredation 
Cirri 

FOAMS 
Lessee 

Ocher Total 

salami as et %Pryer% 020 113.37 111%451 0. 

Rthothibed tu inthale 	t.tement II 16/ I 20 1 

Recognised re equity 
31at Merck. 2021 114.63 1.113.601 10.0111 lialence as It 

Rerottnbeci .2 income Statement IS 09 (15.041 I. 05) 0 

gezothirsed in equity 
siaSoce as at 3Ist March 2022 90.74 97 1111 1.0111 0 

Untthouthsed deterred tart athet 

.233 Einoleyee benedth 
Defined Corrrylbutlen Plers 
%Maus% recognized as an @yeas. brirl included In the nate no. 3.20 contribution SO Provident and Other /Leda of Profit and Loss accounts Rs 1.21 takhs Panacea 
Year Its 1.55 Lathsl 

334 Trade Revolvable' 
company has a5e515r5Y5Lal  "Reser" be LYMaebee The Si pet led S1%11  loss illeseanee Yer trade resolve blas based on a dreYiSree meld The thavtaion main, 

1azes Into "Y°111111%"11011%12  l'"1  "Perianth and mithsted For  larbaral55kInb Imam, 1005. The ethened Credit inns a ̂ ewe  Rce a bend  ^ the  aging of the day,  

tote receive Pea are due  and the rates as elven In the  Prevision ma tee. T1,sprovision MYYrk at the end oldie 1.221111121aeried is as  l°11°WYI 

 

Age of ReCelables 

 

Expected 
Credit 10".  

 

 

0,30 as past due 

   

0% 

 

      

       

       

 

ere 

     

       

 

Ape of Recelveties 
Met lilt As It 31st 

March 2021 

 

 

Mecca 2022 

 

 

0,30 days past flue 

    

     

       

 

ore than 3 veers east rie 

 

08 

 

    

2.35 Particulars of onlizthied !yelps [Layette exposure as at Isalante sheet date - Rupees NtharethstiS year Rupees NO 

2.30 Disclosure required by Mkt% small and Stadium AMNON,' ICievaleismentli Act. 2000. 
As per requirement of Section 22 Mob. Small S. Medium Enterprises Development Act. 2006 to lowing inlearnaden Is dIsclesed 

Particulars 
As at Mann 

31.2021 
Ai et Mirth 

31.2021 

Principal  ..,muaL Nmainiq Laws,' to any supplier as at the end or eath %Counting Far- Nil Na 

Interest dee en id above rem, mmn. unpaid Nil ryll 

Amounts raid beyond the appointed 6y during the OCCounth12 Year itli Nil 

interest pa on tryl above Nil iS 
Interest • ire and parbla on i f all above Ni) 

at  the 	d or the accrued 	
dapald eg pr.d..npi 

Interest remain,'" u
Interest 

  yea. for the ptIcrpC0°Sethetativance under the Income The Act 1411 Ni 

The above int ormarled %aerating Mkns Smalland medium Enteronsea has teen deLerebeed to the extent See Oath" /the teen  %untried 
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